

MONROE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt #

Book Page

No. Pages: 35

Instrument: MEMO IN OPPOSITION

Control #: Unrecorded #8967660

Index #: E2022000699

Date:

Time:

Return To:
LINDA RADKO SHAW

Fresh Air for the Eastside, Inc.

The State of New York
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
The City of New York
Waste Management of New York, L.L.C.

Total Fees Paid: \$0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK



SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF MONROE

FRESH AIR FOR THE EASTSIDE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

Index No.: E2022000699

vs.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION, THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEW YORK, L.L.C.

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION TO DISMISS
BY WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEW YORK, L.L.C.**

KNAUF SHAW LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Linda R. Shaw, Esq.,
Alan J. Knauf, Esq.,
Dwight E. Kanyuck, Esq.,
Melissa M. Valle, Esq., and
William F. Kellermeyer, Esq.,
of Counsel
1400 Crossroads Building
2 State Street
Rochester, New York 14614
Tel: (585) 546-8430

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....2

 LEGAL STANDARD.....2

 POINT ONE - THE GREEN AMENDMENT CAN BE ENFORCED BY A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION AND THIS CASE IS PROPERLY SITUATED BEFORE THIS COURT.....3

 A. The Green Amendment is Self-Executing.3

 i. *The Green Amendment Illustrates the Legislature’s Intent; to Endow a Self-Executing, Enforceable Right to the People.*4

 ii. *This Court Need Not Look at the Legislative History Because the Green Amendment Is Unambiguous.*6

 B. WMNY Mischaracterizes the Constitutional History of the Green Amendment Which Illustrates that the Green Amendment Provides a Right of Action8

 i. *WMNY’s Reliance on Select Assemblymembers’ Comments is Improper and Flawed.*9

 ii. *WMNY Disregarded Legislative History Which Indicated the Green Amendment Could Be Enforced in a Private Action*11

 C. Even if this Court Finds that the Legislative History Indicates the Legislature Did Not Intend for the Green Amendment to Be Enforced by a Private Right of Action, this Court May and Should Imply One13

 POINT TWO - WMNY IS LIABLE UNDER THE GREEN AMENDMENT.....15

 POINT THREE - FAFE’S CLAIMS ARE TIMELY AND JUSTICIABLE17

 A. FAFE’S Complaint Is Timely.....17

 B. FAFE’S Claims are Justiciable19

 C. Defendants Do Not Have Discretion To Violate the Constitution22

 POINT FOUR - FAFE HAS NOT FAILED TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES24

CONCLUSION.....26

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>21st Cent. Pharm. V. Am. Intl. Group</i> , 195 A.D.3d 776 (2d Dep't 2021)	2, 20
<i>Arthur v. Nyquist</i> , 573 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>Austin v. Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 5 NY2d 430 (1959)	24
<i>Barry v. Cadman Towers, Inc.</i> , 136 A.D.3d 951 (2d Dep't 2016).....	17
<i>Best Way Beer & Soda Distribs. v. New York State Liq. Auth.</i> , 99 A.D.2d 727 (1st Dep't 1984)	6
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1999)	10, 11, 14
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 172 (1996).....	4,10
<i>Boggs v. State</i> , 51 Misc.3d 376 (2015)	4
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity Inc. et al. v. State of New York</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995)	8
<i>City of New York v. State Bd. of Equalization and Assessment</i> , 60 A.D.2d 932 (3d Dep't 1978).....	22
<i>Clark v. City of New York</i> , 560 F.Supp.3d 732 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	14
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commn. v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	25
<i>Connolly v. McCall</i> , 254 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2001)	23

Day v. Summit Sec. Services Inc.,
 53 Misc. 3d 1057 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2016),
aff'd, 159 A.D.3d 549 (1st Dep’t 2018)6,

D.J.C.V., v. USA,
 2022 WL 1912254 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2022)22, 26,

Dorsey v. Stuyvesant Town Corp.,
 299 NY 512 (1949)4,5

Duchesne v. Sugarman,
 566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir.1977)23,

Finn's Liquor Shop, Inc. v. State Liquor Auth.,
 24 N.Y.2d 647 (1969)22, 26

Fontanetta v. Doe,
 73 A.D.3d 78 (2d Dep’t 2010)2

Gibraltar Steel v. Gibraltar Metal Proc.,
 19 A.D.3d 1141 (4th Dep’t 2005).....2

Grossman v. Rankin,
 43 N.Y.2d 493 (1977)23

Harkenrider v Hochul,
 2022 NY Slip Op 02833 (2022)6

In re Tel. Commc'ns,
 55 Misc.2d 163 (Sup. Ct. Queens Co. 1967)4

James v. Alderton Dock Yards,
 256 N.Y. 298 (1931)22

Jaquan L. v. Pearl L.,
 179 A.D.3d 457 (1st Dep’t 2020)19

Jensen v. General Electric Co.,
 82 N.Y.2d 77 (1993)18

Kaplan v. County of Orange,
 528 F. Supp. 3d 141 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....15

Klein v. New York State Off. of Temp. and Disability Assistance,
 84 A.D.3d 1378 (2d Dep’t 2011)...24

<i>Kuhn v. Curran</i> , 294 N.Y. 207 (1945)	5
<i>Lesser v. Park 65 Realty Corp.</i> , 140 A.D.2d 169 (1st Dep't 1988)	19
<i>Lighthouse Pointe Prop. Associates LLC v. New York State Dept. of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 161 (2010)	26
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998)	19
<i>Makinen v. City of New York</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 81 (2017)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	10, 14
<i>Martinez v. City of Schenectady</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 78 (2001)	14
<i>New York Const. Materials Ass'n, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 83 A.D.3d 1323 (3d Dep't 2011)	26
<i>Nurse v. U.S.</i> , 226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>NY State Inspection, Sec. & Law Enforcement Emps., Dist. Council 82 v. Cuomo</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 233 (1984)	21
<i>Overhill Bldg. Co. v. Delany</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 449 (1971)	16
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)	25
<i>People v. Carroll</i> , 3 N.Y.2d 686 (1958)	4, 5
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 10 A.D.2d 80 (1 st Dep't 1960), <i>aff'd</i> , 8 N.Y.2d 1061 (1960)	4
<i>People v. Glubo</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 461 (1959)	25

<i>People v. P.J. Video,</i> 68 N.Y.2d 296 (1986)	4
<i>People v. Turza,</i> 193 Misc.2d 432 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. 2002)	4
<i>Poe v. Ullman,</i> 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	3
<i>Posner v. Empire Tr. Co.,</i> 65 N.Y.S.2d 25 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 1946)	8
<i>Remley v. State,</i> 174 Misc.2d 523 (Ct. Cl. 1997)	4
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn,</i> 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	15
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Com. Inc. v. Pataki,</i> 275 A.D.2d 14 (3d Dep't 2000)	18
<i>Seaman v. Fedourich,</i> 16 N.Y.2d 94 (1965)	25
<i>Schwartz v. Morgenthau,</i> 23 AD3d 231 (1st Dept 2005)	24
<i>SHAD All. v. Smith Haven Mall,</i> 66 NY2d 496 (1985)	3, 20
<i>Shah v. Mitra,</i> 171 A.D.3d 971 (2d Dep't 2019)	2
<i>Stallone v. Fischer,</i> 67 A.D.3d 125 (2d Dep't 2009)	24
<i>Sterling v. Constantin,</i> 287 U.S. 378 (1932)	20
<i>Sybalski v. Indep. Group Home Living Program, Inc.,</i> 546 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Tishman v. Sprague,</i> 293 N.Y. 42 (1944)	6

Under 21, Catholic Home Bureau for Dependent Children v. City of New York,
126 Misc.2d 629 (1984)4

U.S. v. City of Yonkers,
96 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1996)16, 18, 23

Watergate II Apartments v. Buffalo Sewer Auth.,
46 N.Y.2d 52 (1978)24

White v. Cuomo,
2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 01954 (2022)6

Williams v. State,
136 Misc. 2d 438 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1987),
aff'd as modified, 137 A.D.2d 277 (3d Dep't 1988)5

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 NYCRR § 621.13.....25, 26

CPLR § 103.....22

CPLR § 3211.....2, 17, 20

Environmental Conservation Law § 1-010119, 26

Environmental Conservation Law § 3-010119, 26

ECL § 27-0106.....15

New York State Constitution, Art. I, § 193

11 Am. Jur., Constitutional Law, § 75, p.692.....5

16 C.J.S., Constitutional Law, p.1445
